

AMER  
RECORDS  
AND  
BRIEFS

No. 99-1680

AUG 25 2000

CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE LIBERTY  
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JODIE L. KELLEY \*  
JULIE M. CARPENTER  
DAVID C. BELT  
JENNER & BLOCK  
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Liberty Project*

*\* Counsel of Record*

August 25, 2000

DO NOT  
REMOVE FROM  
LL RR

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE WAUKESHA ORDINANCE IS AN INVALID PRIOR RESTRAINT BECAUSE IT FAILS TO ASSURE A PROMPT JUDICIAL DETERMINATION OF THE PROPRIETY OF THE CITY'S REFUSAL TO GRANT A LICENSE TO AN ADULT-ORIENTED BUSINESS .....	4
A. This Court's Decisions in <i>Freedman</i> and <i>FW/PBS</i> Mandate That a Licensing Ordinance Provide for a Prompt Final Judicial Decision on the Merits of Any License Denial .....	5
B. The Requirement of a Prompt Judicial Determination is Essential to Ensure That a Licensing Scheme Will Not Suppress Constitutionally Protected Speech .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>11126 Baltimore Boulevard, Inc. v. Prince George's County</i> , 58 F.3d 998 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 19
<i>4805 Convoy, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 183 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 19
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	5, 6
<i>Baby Tam &amp; Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9, 13, 16, 18
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	5
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971) .....	7, 9
<i>Boss Capital, Inc. v. City of Casselberry</i> , 187 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1423 (2000) .....	8, 9, 15, 17
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	17
<i>East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis</i> , 48 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	8, 15, 18
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968) .....	7, 16
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority</i> , 984 F.2d 1319 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	10
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Nightclub Management, Ltd. v. City of Cannon Falls</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	19
<i>Nightclubs, Inc. v. City of Paducah</i> , 202 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TK's Video, Inc. v. Denton County</i> , 24 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971) .....	6, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Sandra C. Di Giulio, *Expedited Judicial Review  
Ensures that Restraints On the Adult Entertainment  
Industry Pass Constitutional Muster*, 31 McGeorge  
L. Rev. 623 (2000) ..... 20

*Examining the Work of State Courts, 1998:  
A National Perspective from the Court  
Statistics Project* (Brian J. Ostrom &  
Neal B. Kauder ed., 1999) ..... 14

Martin H. Redish, *The Proper Role of the Prior  
Restraint Doctrine in First Amendment Theory*,  
70 Va. L. Rev. 53 (1984) ..... 12

Lawrence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law*  
(2d ed. 1988) ..... 13, 17
